
- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 
 
Investigation into Possible Repeal of Utah 
Admin. Code R746-347, Extended Area 
Service (EAS) 
 

 
DOCKET NO. 23-R347-01 

 
NOTICE AND REQUEST FOR COMMENTS  

 
 

ISSUED: February 21, 2023 
 
 Pursuant to Utah Code Ann. § 63G-3-305, the Public Service Commission (PSC) recently 

completed a five-year review of Rule 746-347 of the Utah Administrative Code, titled “Public 

Service Commission, Administration, Extended Area Service (EAS)” (“Rule 347”). Rule 347 

applies to the establishment or restructuring of EAS or expanded EAS by incumbent telephone 

corporations. Based on the completion of its five-year review, the PSC seeks comments from 

interested persons regarding whether Rule 347 should be repealed.  

 Interested persons may file comments by Thursday, March 23, 2023, and reply 

comments by Monday, April 24, 2023. 

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, February 21, 2023. 

 
/s/ John Delaney 
Presiding Officer 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#327069 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on February 21, 2023, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Email: 
 
Julie Laumb (jlaumb@atccomm.com) 
Albion Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Jenny Prescott (jenny.prescott@allwest.com) 
All West Utah, Inc. 
 
Janet McFarland (j.mcfarland@centracom.com) 
Brad Welch (bradw@centracom.com) 
Mike Plows (mplows@centracom.com) 
Bear Lake Communications 
 
Larry Mason (larry.mason@beehive.net) 
Cameron Francis (cameron.francis@beehive.net) 
Beehive Telecom, Inc. 
 
Brock Johansen (bjohansen@emerytelecom.com) 
Carbon-Emery Telecom Inc. 
 
Brad Welch (bradw@centracom.com) 
Mike Plows (mplows@centracom.com) 
Central Utah Telephone 
 
Max Backlund (max.backlund@lumen.com) 
William Hendricks (tre.hendricks@centurylink.com) 
Qwest Corporation d/b/a CenturyLink QC 
 
Ted Hankins (ted.hankins@centurytel.com) 
CenturyTel of Eagle, Inc. 
 
Carl Erhart (CE6043@ftr.com) 
Citizens Telecommunications Company of Utah 
 
Jerry Oldroyd (oldroydj@ballardspahr.com) 
Jennifer Somers (jennifer_somers@comcast.com) 
Comcast 
 

mailto:jlaumb@atccomm.com
mailto:jenny.prescott@allwest.com
mailto:j.mcfarland@centracom.com
mailto:bradw@centracom.com
mailto:mplows@centracom.com
mailto:larry.mason@beehive.net
mailto:cameron.francis@beehive.net
mailto:bjohansen@emerytelecom.com
mailto:bradw@centracom.com
mailto:mplows@centracom.com
mailto:max.backlund@lumen.com
mailto:tre.hendricks@centurylink.com
mailto:ted.hankins@centurytel.com
mailto:CE6043@ftr.com
mailto:oldroydj@ballardspahr.com
mailto:jennifer_somers@comcast.com


DOCKET NO. 23-R347-01 
 

- 3 - 
 

  

Matthew DeTura (mdetura@ctia.org) 
Benjamin J. Aron (baron@ctia.org) 
CTIA 
 
Diane (diane@directcom.com) 
Direct Communications Cedar Valley, LLC 
 
J. Frandsen (jfrandsen@emerytelcom.com) 
Emery Telephone 
 
Douglas G. Pace (dpace@ftitel.net) 
Farmers Telephone Company, Inc. 
 
Jim Sanders (jims@gtelco.net) 
Natalie Gleave (natalieg@gtelco.net) 
Gunnison Telephone Company 
 
D. Woolsey (dwoolsey@emerytelcom.com) 
Hanksville Telecom, Inc. 
 
Lance Brimhall (lbrimhall@jive.com) 
Jive Communications, Inc. 
 
Dallas Cox (dallasc@mail.manti.com) 
Manti Telephone Company 
 
Barbara Saunders (west.consumer.relations@czn.com) 
Navajo Communications Company, Inc. 
 
Brad Welch (bradw@centracom.com) 
Mike Plows (mplows@centracom.com) 
Skyline Telecom 
 
Alan Torgersen (alant@socen.com) 
South Central Utah Telephone Association, Inc. 
 
Bruce H. Todd (btodd@stratanetworks.com)  
Jason McKee (jmckee@stratanetworks.com) 
UBTA-UBET Communications, Inc. 
 
John Woody (jowoody@union-tel.com) 
James Woody (jwoody@union-tel.com) 
Union Telephone Company 
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Tara Lyle (tara.lyle@veracitynetworks.com) 
Veracity Networks 
 
(atlantaregulatory@claconnect.com) 
 
(violeta.velikova@futureelectronics.com) 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Patrick Grecu (pgrecu@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Madison Galt (mgalt@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Alyson Anderson (akanderson@utah.gov) 
Bela Vastag (bvastag@utah.gov) 
Alex Ware (aware@utah.gov) 
Jacob Zachary (jzachary@utah.gov) 
(ocs@utah.gov) 
Office of Consumer Services 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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